

GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA LAW AND JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT

The Bombay Adaptation of Laws (State and Concurrent Subjects) Order, 1956



LE MANAGER, GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, BOMBAY 1 DIRECTOR, GOVERNMENT PRINTING, STATIONERY AND -S. MAHARASHTRA STATE, BUMBAY-400 004 1974 [Price-Re: 0.45]

THE BOMBAY ADAPTATION OF LAWS (STATE AND CONCURRENT SUBJECTS) ORDER, 1956

G. O., L. D., No. 25399/B, dated 1st November 1956 (B. G., Pt. IV-A, p. 706)

Amended by G. O., L. D., No. 19146/B, dated 27th July 1957.

Amended by G. O., L. D., No. 19476/B, dated 31st July 1957.

Amended by G. O., L. D., No. 26486/B, dated 11th October 1957.

Amended by G. O., L. D., No. 26582/B, dated 12th October 1957.

Amended by G. Corrigendum, L. D., No. 27156/B, dated 18th October 1957.

Amended by G.O., L. D., No. 27389/B, dated 21st October 1957.

Amended by G. O., L. D., No. 27662/B, dated 26th October 1957.

Whereas by section 120 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956 (XXXVII of 1956) (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), the appropriate Government is empowered, by Order to make such adaptations and modifications of the law, whether by way of repeal or amendment, as may be necessary or expedient, for the purpose of facilitating the application of any law in relation to any of the States formed or territorially altered by the provisions of Part II of the Act so that every such law shall have effect subject to the adaptations and modifications so made;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by the Act and all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Government of Bombay hereby orders as follows:—

1. (1) This Order may be called the Bombay Adaptation of Laws (State and Concurrent Subjects) Order, 1956.

(2) It shall come into force on the first day of November 1956.

2. (1) In this Order—

(a) " appointed day " means the first day of November 1956;

(b) "existing State law" means any law in force in the existing State of Bombay immediately before the appointed day, but does not include any law relating to a matter enumerated in the Union List;

(c) " law " means a law as defined in clause (h) of section 2 of the Act.

(2) The General Clauses Act, 1897, applies for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of a Central Act.

3. As from the appointed day, the existing State laws mentioned in the schedule to this Order shall, until altered, repealed or amended by a competent legislature or other competent authority, have effect subject to the adaptations and modifications directed by the Schedule or, if it is so directed, shall stand repealed.

4. (1) Whenever an expression mentioned in column 1 of the Table hereunder printed occurs (otherwise than in a title or preamble or in a citation or description of an enactment) in an existing State law, whether an Act, Ordinance or Regulation mentioned in the Schedule to this Order or not then unless that expression is by this Order expressly directed to be otherwise adapted or modified, or to stand unmodified, or to be omitted, there shall be substituted therefor the expression set opposite to

H 5168-326

it in column 2 of the said Table, and there shall also be made in any sentence in which the expression occurs such consequential amendments as the rules of grammar may require.

1	2
(1) Bombay State or State of Bombay	Pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the trans- ferred territories.
(2) Bombay Government Gazette or Gazette.	Official Gazette.

(2) A direction in the Schedule to this Order that a specified existing State law or section or portion of such law shall stand unmodified shall be construed merely as a direction that it is not to be modified or adapted in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

5. Where this Order requires that in any specified existing State law or in any section or other portion of such law certain words shall be substituted for certain other words or that certain words shall be omitted that substitution or omission, as the case may be, shall, except where it is otherwise expressly provided, be made wherever the words referred to occur in that law or, as the case may be, in that section or portion.

6. (1) The following provisions shall have effect where an existing State law which under this Order is to be adapted or modified has before the appointed day been amended either generally or in relation to any praticular area, by the insertion or omission of words, or the substitution of words for other words—

(a) effect shall first be given in the amending law to any adaptation or modification required by paragraphs three and five of this Order to be made therein;

(b) the original law shall then be amended, either generally or, as the case may be, in its application to the particular area, so as to give effect to the directions contained in the amending law, or where any adaptation or modification, has fallen to be made under clause (a), in that law as so adapted or modified; and

(c) all adaptations and modifications required by this Order to be made in the original law shall then be made in that law as so amended, except so far as in the case of any particular area they may be inapplicable.

(2) In this paragraph, references to the amendment of a law by the insertion or omission of words or the substitution of words do not include references to an amendment which is effected merely by directing that certain words shall be construed in a particular manner.

7. Any reference in any existing State law to the legislature of the State or any House or Houses thereof shall be construed as a reference to the legislature of the reorganised State of Bombay or to the corresponding House or Houses thereof.

¹[7-A. In any existing State law, references to Part A. Part B or Part C State or States shall be construed as references to the territories which immediately before the appointed day were comprised in that State or those States, as the case may be.]

8. Notwithstanding any adaptation made by this Order, where the extent or application of an existing State law in force immediately before the appointed day refers, by reason only of such adaptation, to the State of Bombay, such reference shall not be deemed to include a reference to any part of that State to which that law did not extend or apply immediately before the appointed day.

4838

9. Save as otherwise provided by this Order, all powers which under any existing State law were, immediately before the appointed day, vested in or exercisable by any person or authority shall continue to be so vested to exercisable until other provision is made by or under the Act or by some legislature or other authority empowered to regulate the matter in question.

10. (1) If on the appointed day, any body, authority or perosn entitled by or under any existing State law to exercise any rights, powers or jurisdiction or to perform any duties or to discharge any functions or to hold any property, is not or cannot be duly constituted or appointed by reason of the transfer of any area from an existing State to the reorganised State of Bombay then, notwithstanding anything in such law, but save as expressly provided by or under the Act, all such rights, powers and jurisdiction shall be exercisable, all such duties shall be performed and all such functions shall be discharged by, and all such property shall vest in, the State Government.

(2) Nothing in sub-paragraph (1) shall be deemed to prevent the State Government from duly constituting or appointing under such law after the appointed day, any body, authority or person to exercise or perform or discharge all or any of such rights, powers, jurisdiction, duties or functions or vesting therein all or any part of the property aforesaid.

11. The provisions of this Order which adapt or modify any law so as to alter the manner in which, the authority by which or the law under or in accordance with which, any powers are exercisable, shall not render invalid any notification, order, licence, permission, award, commitment, attachment, bye-law, rule or regulation duly made or issued, or anything duly done, before the appointed day; and any such notification, order, licence, permission, award, commitment, attachment, bye-law, rule, regulation or thing may be revoked, varied or undone in like manner, to the like extent and in the like circumstances as if it had been made, issued or done after the commencement of this Order by the competent authority and under and in accordance with the provisions then applicable to such a case.

12. Nothing in this Order shall affect the previous operation of, or anything duly done or suffered under, any existing State law or any right, privilege, obligation or liability already acquired, accrued or incurred under any such law, or any penalty, forfeiture or punishment incurred in respect of any offence already committed against any such law.

SCHEDULE

(See paragraph 3)

BOMBAY LAWS

THE BOMBAY CIVIL COURTS ACT, 1869 (XIV OF 1869)

Section 1.—For from " only to " to " said State " substitute " to the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories ".

THE BOMBAY REVENUE JURISDICTION ACT, 1876 (X OF 1876)

Section 1.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE MARKETS AND FAIRS ACT, 1862 (BOM. IV OF 1862)

Section 5A.—Omit "for the State of Bombay". H 5168—326a

THE GAS COMPANIES ACT, 1863 (BOM. V OF 1863)

Section 1.—After "in any other town or place " insert "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 27.—For "any other town or place within or subject to the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "any other town or place in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY FERRIES AND INLAND VESSELS ACT, 1868 (BOM. II OF 1868)

Section 2.—For "Presidency of Bombay "substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories ".

THE BOMBAY LAND REVENUE CODE, 1879 (BOM. V OF 1879)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2) for "the whole of the Presidency of Bombay except" substitute "the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 4.—In sub-section (2) for "State" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

Section 95 .- For "Presidency" substitute " area to which this Act extends".

Section 118.—For "territory of the State" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

THE BOMBAY IRRIGATION ACT, 1879 (BOM. VII OF 1879)

Section 1.—For from "whole of" to "City of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and the City of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY LANDING AND WHARFAGE FEES ACT, 1882 (BOM. VII OF 1882)

Section 2.—For "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY HIGHWAY ACT, 1883 (BOM. I OF 1883)

Section 2.—(1) For "whole of the territories administered by the Bombay Government" substitute "area of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(2) For second and third "territories" substitute "area".

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF GAMBLING ACT, 1887 (BOM. IV OF 1887)

Section 1.—For "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION ACT, (BOM. III OF 1888)

Section 3(cc).—" State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 62C.—In sub-section (2), for "Director of Public Instruction for the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "Director of Education".

THE BOMBAY VILLAGE SANITATION ACT, 1889 (BOM. I OF 1889)

Section 2.—For "whole of the Presidency of Bombay except" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories". Section 7.—In sub-section (1), for "Presidency" substitute "area".

> THE BOMBAY MUNICIPAL SERVANTS ACT (BOM. V OF 1890)

Section 1.—In sub-section (3), for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—In sub-section (2), for "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

THE BOMBAY DISTRICT VACCINATION ACT, 1892 (BOM. I OF 1892)

Section 2.—(1) In sub-section (1) for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(2) In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay except Greater Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and Greater Bombay".

Section 4.—In clause (i), omit " for the Presidency of Bombay ".

THE BOMBAY DISTRICT MUNICIPAL ACT, 1901 (BOM. 111 OF 1901)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay, except" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and ".

Section 53.—For "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY GENERAL CLAUSES ACT, 1904 (BOM. I OF 1904)

1. In section 3-

(i) In clause (5), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation or reorganised State of Bombay".

¹[(*i-a*) after clause (2), insert,—

"(23) 'Hyderabad area of the State of Bombay 'shall mean the territories XXXVII of transferred to the new State of Bombay under clause (b) of sub-section (1) of 1956 section 8 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956;"

(b) after clause (25), insert,-

"(25A) 'Kutch area of the State of Bombay' shall mean the territories XXXVII of transferred to the new State of Bombay under clause (e) of sub-section (1) of 1956 section 8 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956;]

(ii) After clause (35), insert,-

"(35A) 'pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay' shall mean-

(a) as respects any period before the commencement of the Constitution, the area comprised in the Province of Bombay;

â

[1956 : Act XXXVII

XXXVII of 1956

¹[(ii-a) after clause (39), insert,---

٠

"(39A) 'Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay' shall mean the territories transferred to the new State of Bombay under clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 8 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956;]

(b) as respects any period after the commencement of the Constitution, the territories of the State of Bombay as specified in the first Schedule to the

Constitution before the commencement of the States Reorganisation Act,

"(ii-aa) in clause (87), for 'a Part A State or a Part C-State ' substitute ' India '].

(iii) After clause (46), insert,-

" (46A) ' State of Bombay ' shall mean-

(a) as respects any period, before the 1st day of November 1956 the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay;

(b) as respects any period on and after that day the territories comprised in the new State of Bombay under section 8 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956.

(46B) 'transferred territories 'shall mean the territories transferred from the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay to the new States of Mysore and Rajasthan under sections 7 and 10 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956;".

¹[(iv) after clause (48), insert,-

"(48A) 'Vidarbha region, or Madhya Pradesh area, or Vidarbha area, of the State of Bombay' shall mean the territories transferred to the new State of Bombay under clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 8 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956. ";]

2. In section 4-

¹(ai) after 'Greater Bombay,' insert-

"Hyderabad area of the State of Bombay, Kutch area of the State of Bombay';]

(i) after "person", insert "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay", "["Saurashtra area of the State of Bombay"];

(ii) after the second "section," insert "State of Bombay";

(iii) after "swear," insert "transferred territories";

¹[(*iv*) after 'vessel,' insert "Vidarbha region, or Madhya Pradesh area or Vidarbha area, of the State of Bombay;]

THE BOMBAY COURT OF WARDS ACT, 1905 (BOM. I OF 1905)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Bombay Presidency, except the Greater Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and Greater Bombay".

Section 3.—In clause (c), for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

XXXVII of 1956

XXXVII of 1956

XXXVII of 1956 1956; ";

¹ Ins. by G.O. of 31-7-1957.

^{*} Ins. by G.O. of 11-10-1957.

THE MAMLATDARS' COURTS ACT, 1906 (BOM. II OF 1906)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Bombay Presidency, except the City of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and City of Bombay".

THE PRINCE OF WALES MUSEUM ACT, 1909 (BOM. III OF 1909)

Section 3.-In sub-section (2), in clause (a), omit " for the Presidency of Bombay ".

Section 3A.—In sub-section (2), in clause (c), for "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY RACE-COURSES LICENSING ACT, 1912 (BOM. III OF 1912)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY MEDICAL ACT, 1912 (BOM. VI OF 1912)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—(1) in sub-section (1), for "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

(2) In sub-section (2), in clause (b) in sub-clause (i), for "State of Bombay" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

New Section 8A.—After section 8, insert the following:—

"Temporary provision in respect of first register." 8A. A register duly kept under section 6 and in force immediately before the 1st day of November 1956 shall, with effect from that date, be deemed to be the register for the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories."

Section 10.—(1) In sub-section (1), for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(2) In sub-section (2), after "1938" add-

"or under any other law providing for registration of medical practitioners for the time being in force in the State of Bombay".

Section 11 .- After " 1938 " add-

"or under any other law providing for registration of medical practitioners for the time being in force in the State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY SMOKE-NUISANCES ACT, 1912 (BOM. VII OF 1912)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "Bombay Presidency other than" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, exlcuding the transferred territories and".

> THE BOMBAY TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1915 (BOM. I OF 1915)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY DISQUALIFICATION OF ALIENS ACT, 1918 (BOM. VI OF 1918)

New section 1A .- After section 1, insert :--

Extent. 1A. This Act extends to the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories."

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC CONVEYANCES ACT, 1920 (BOM. VII OF 1920)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY PLEADERS ACT, 1920 (BOM. XVII OF 1920)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 7.—In sub-section (1), in clause (e), for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

Section 8.—In clause (d), for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "area to which this Act extends".

THE BOMBAY ENTERTAINMENTS DUTY ACT, 1923 (BOM. I OF 1923)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY LOCAL BOARDS ACT, 1923 (BOM. VI OF 1923)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay except Greater Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and Greater Bombay".

Section 123A.—In sub-section (1), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

"[²[New Sections 131C and 131D].—After section 131-B insert—

Transitory and special provision ³[in respect of Kolhapur local board] on account of Reorganisation of States. "131-C. (1) With effect from such date as the State Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint, the District Local Board of Kolhapur shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, stand reconstituted and shall be deemed to be the district local board for the district of Kolhapur as formed on the 1st day of November 1956 by the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, and shall consist of such number of members as may be nominated by the State Government in this behalf.

(2) The members so nominated shall, as far as may be, be persons who were the elected members of the Kolhapur local board or who were elected from the Chandgad Taluka to the Belgaum local board, before such reconstitution.

* Ins., ibid,

Ins. by G.O. of 27-7-1957.

^{*} Subs. by G.O. of 12-10-1957.

(3) The members of the local board so reconstituted shall hold office for such period, as the State Government may by notification in the Official Gazette, specify, but not exceeding one year from the date of such reconstitution.

(4) The President and Vice-President of the local board so reconstituted shall be elected in the manner provided in this Act.

 $\Psi(5)(a)$ When the period of office of the members of the local board under subsection (3) is due to expire, the local board of the district shall be constituted in the manner provided in sections 5, 6 and 17 and other relevant provisions of this Act.

(b) Notwithstanding the expiry of the period of office of such members, they shall continue in office up to and inclusive of the day immediately preceding the day on which a meeting is held for the election of a new president under section 27A.].

(6) Upon the reconstitution of the local board under this section, or as soon as may be thereafter, the State Government, after consulting the Government of Mysore may by Order provide for all or any of the following matters, namely:-

(a) the transfer, in whole or in part, of the assets, rights and liabilities (including any rights and liabilities under contract) of the former local boards of Belgaum and Kolhapur to the reconstituted local board of Kolhapur and the terms and conditions (if any) of such transfer;

(b) the transfer or re-employment of any of the employees of any such former local boards to or by the reconstituted local board of Kolhapur;

(c) such incidental, consequential and supplementary matters as may be necessary to give effect to such apportionment and transfer.

(7) Where an Order is made under this section transferring the assets, rights or liabilities of a former local board, then by virtue of that Order such assets, rights and liabilities of such local board shall vest in and be the assets, rights and liabilities of the reconstituted local board.

(8) Any notification, notice, tax, order, scheme, licence, permission, rule, by-law or form made, issued or imposed by the former local board of Kolhapur in respect of any part of the area subject to the authority of the local board which has been reconstituted, shall be deemed to have been made, issued or imposed by such local board unless and until it is superseded by any notification, notice, tax, order, scheme, licence, permission, rule, bye-law or form made, issued or imposed by such local board."]

Transitory and special 2/131-D.(1) With effect from such date as the State Governprovision, in respect of Banaskantha District ment may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint, the District Local Board of Banaskantha shall, notwithon account standing anything contained in this Act, stand reconstituof Re-organisation of States. ted and shall be deemed to be the district local board for the district of Banaskantha as formed on the 1st day of XXXVII of 1956. November 1956 by the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, and shall consist of such number of members as may be nominated by the State Government in this behalf.

(2) The members so nominated shall, as far as may be, be persons who were the elected members of the Banaskantha Local Board and who represented the areas included in the said district excluding the Abu Road taluka, before such reconstitution.

(3) The members of the local board so reconstituted shall hold office for such period, as the State Government may by notification in the Official Gazette specify, but not exceeding one year from the date of such reconstitution.

Local Board,

¹ Subs. by G.O. of 12-10-1957.

^{*} Added by G.O. of 12-10-1957.

(4) The President and Vice-President of the local board so reconstituted shall be elected in the manner provided in this Act.

(5) (a) When the period of office of the members of the local board under subsection (3) is due to expire, the local board of the district shall be constituted in the manner provided in sections 5, 6 and 17 and other relevant provisions of this Act.

(b) Notwithstanding the expiry of the period of office of such members, they shall continue in office up to and inclusive of the day immediately preceding the day on which a meeting is held for the election of a new president under section 27A.

(6) Upon the reconstitution of the local board under this section, or as soon as may be thereafter, the State Government, after consulting the Government of Rajasthan, may by Order provide for all or any of the following matters, namely:---

(a) the transfer, in whole or in part, of the assets, rights and liabilities (including any rights and liabilities under contract) of the former local board of Banaskantha to the reconstituted local board of Banaskantha and the terms and conditions (if any) of such transfer;

(b) the transfer or re-employment of any of the employees of the former local board to or by the reconstituted local board of Banaskantha;

(c) such incidental, consequential and supplementary matters as may be necessary to give effect to such apportionment and transfer.

(7) Where an Order is made under this section transferring the assets, rights or liabilities of the former local board, then by virtue of that Order such assets, rights and liabilities of such local board shall vest in and be the assets, rights and liabilities of the reconstituted local board.

(8) Any notification, notice, tax, order, scheme, licence, permission, rule, byelaw or form made, issued or imposed by the former local board of Banaskantha in respect of any part of the area subject to the authority of the local board which has been reconstituted, shall be deemed to have been made, issued or imposed by such local board, unless and until it is superseded by any notification, notice, tax, order, scheme, licence, permission, rule, bye-law or form made, issued or imposed by such local board.]

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF PROSTITUTION ACT, 1923 (BOM. XI OF 1923)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY BETTING TAX ACT, 1925 (BOM. VI OF 1925)

Section 2.—For "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 3.—In sub-section (2), for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT, 1925 (BOM. VII OF 1925)

Section 2.—For "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 69.—(1) For "Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories". (2) For "the State" substitute "the area".

(3) In the marginal note, for "the Presidency" substitute "the area to which this Act extends".

Section 73.—For "Bombay Presidency " substitute " pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay ".

THE BOMBAY MUNICIPAL BOROUGHS ACT, 1925 (BOM. XVII OF 1925)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2) for "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 28.—In clause (c) of sub-section (1), for "Presidency" substitute "State".

Section 67.-In sub-section (1), for "Presidency" substitute "State".

Schedule I.-Omit entries 22, 23, 24, 24-A, 25 and 26.

THE INVALIDATION OF HINDU CEREMONIAL EMOLUMENTS ACT, 1926 (BOM. XI OF 1926)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY NON-AGRICULTURISTS' LOANS ACT, 1928 (BOM. III OF 1928)

Section 2.—For "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories "and for "the Presidency" substitute "the said State".

THE BOMBAY MATERNITY BENEFIT ACT, 1929 (BOM. VII OF 1929)

Section 2.-In sub-section (1), omit "Belgaum".

THE BOMBAY BORSTAL SCHOOLS ACT, 1929 (BOM. XVIII OF 1929)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1) for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 12.—In sub-section (2) for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY LOCAL FUND AUDIT ACT, 1930 (BOM. XXV OF 1930)

Section 2.—For "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories ".

THE BOMBAY FINANCE ACT, 1932 (BOM. II OF 1932)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—For "whole of the Presidency of Bombay "substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories". Section 12.—For "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 15.—(1) For "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(2) In clause (AI) (b), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(3) In clause (3),—

(a) for "said Presidency" substitute "said State ";

(b) in the marginal note, for "Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACT, 1932 (BOM. XV OF 1932)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 47.—In clause (b), for "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY (DISTRICT) TOBACCO ACT, 1933 (BOM. II OF 1933)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories, but".

Section 3.—In sub-section (1), for "Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transefred territories".

THE BOMBAY VILLAGE PANCHAYATS ACT, 1933 (BOM. VI OF 1933)

Section 2.—For "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories, but".

THE BOMBAY LIVE-STOCK IMPROVEMENT ACT, 1933 (BOM. XXII OF 1933)

Section 2.—In clause (a), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY TRADE DISPUTES CONCILIATION ACT, 1934 (BOM. IX OF 1934)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay" excluding the transferred territories".

Section 6.—In sub-section (1), for "Presidency "substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY DEVADASIS PROTECTION ACT, 1934 (BOM. X OF 1934).

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Bombay Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

4848

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC TRUSTS REGISTRATION ACT, 1935 (BOM. XXV OF 1935)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY MOTOR VEHICLES TAX ACT, 1935 (BOM. XXXIV OF 1935)

Section 1.—In sub-section (3), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—Omit clause (6).

Section 3.—In sub-section (2), for "Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories.".

Section 6.—In sub-section (1), for "Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 9.—In sub-section (3), for "the sum of Rs. 6,64,250" substitute "such sum as the State Government may by order determine".

Section 20.—In clause (1) of sub-section (2), for "Presidency" substitute pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Schedule I.—In Part I, in class C for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

> THE BOMBAY FAMINE RELIEF FUND ACT, 1936 (BOM. XIX OF 1936)

Section 1.—In sub-section (1), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—Omit clause (2).

Section 3.-(1) Omit " on the commencement of this Act."

(2) For "Presidency" subsititute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories."

(3) In clause (1), for " section 4 " substitute " section 4-A ".

Section 4--- " Presidency " shall stand unmodified.

New Section 4-A.—After section 4, insert the following section, namely:—

Transfer of securities of the Central Government. 4-A. Such of the securities of the Central Government mentioned in section 4 as may be determined under section 80 of the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, shall be transferred to the name of such officer as the State Government may specify."

Section 5.—(1) For "Presidency" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay."

Section 7.—In sub-section (2)—

(1) for "two hundred lakhs of rupees" substitute "the sum determined by the State Government under the proviso to section 5".

(2) for "exceeds ten lakhs rupees" substitute "exceeds such sum as may be determined by the State Government in this behalf."

(3) for "than ten lakhs of rupees" substitute "than such sum".

THE BOMBAY OPIUM SMOKING ACT, 1936 (BOM. XX OF 1936)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE PARSI PUBLIC TRUSTS REGISTRATION ACT, 1936 (BOM. XXIII OF 1936)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the Presidency of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territoties".

THE BOMBAY PROBATION OF OFFENDERS ACT, 1938 (BOM. XIX OF 1938)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY FORFEITED LANDS RESTORATION ACT, 1938 (BOM. XXII OF 1938)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY GAS SUPPLY ACT, 1939 (BOM. IX OF 1939)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 6.—For "of the State" substiture "of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 10.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories."

THE BOMBAY LIFTS ACT, 1939 (BOM. X OF 1939)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY REVENUE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1939 (BOM. XII OF 1939)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE MARKETS ACT, 1939 (BOM. XXII OF 1939)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.-In sub-section (1), in clause (iv), omit " for the State of Bombay ".

THE BOMBAY FODDER AND GRAIN CONTROL ACT, 1939 (BOM. XXVI OF 1939)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay", substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section. 3—In sub-section (1), for "in the State" substitute "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY LAND IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES ACT, 1942 (BOM. XXVIII OF 1942)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

> THE BOMBAY COTTON CONTROL ACT, 1942 (BOM. XXX OF 1942)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute, "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY INCREASE OF STAMP DUTIES ACT, 1943 (BOM. XIV OF 1943)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY GROWTH OF FOODCROPS ACT, 1944 (BOM. VIII OF 1944)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY BEGGARS ACT, 1945 (BOM. XXIII OF 1945)

Section. 1—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 27.—In sub-section (1), for "the State of Bombay" substitute "the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY SALES OF MOTOR SPIRIT TAXATION ACT, 1946 (BOM. VI OF 1946)

Section 1.—For "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—In clause (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 5.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY ELECTRICITY (SPECIAL POWERS) ACT, 1946 (BOM. XX OF 1946)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the state of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES AND CATTLE (CONTROL) ACT, 1946 (BOM. XXII OF 1946)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY COTTON (STATISTICS) ACT, 1946 (BOM. XXVII OF 1946)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State "substitute pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.--In clause (b), omit "State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY HOME GUARDS ACT, 1947 (BOM. III OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—In sub-section (3), for "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 4.—In sub-section (2), for "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS ACT, 1948 (BOM. XI OF 1947)

Section 2.--(1) In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(2) In sub-section (3), the proviso shall stand unmodified.

Section 5.—For "of the State" substitute "of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 6.—For "throughout the State" substitute "throughout the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 9.- This section shall stand unmodified.

Section 86-A.—For "for the State" substitute "for the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 85-L.—For "for the State" substitute "for the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY (EMERGENCY POWERS) WHIPPING ACT, 1947 (BOM. XXVII OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section(2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY AGRICULTURAL DEBTORS RELIEF ACT, 1947 (BOM. XXVIII OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay except the City of Bombay "substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and the City of Bombay".

Section 57.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MONEY-LENDERS ACT, 1946 (BOM. XXXI OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute, "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories."

Section 2.—In clause (13), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE LORD REAY MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL MUSEUM ACT, 1947 (BOM. XXXII OF 1947)

Section 3.-Clause (7) shall stand unmodified.

Section 7.-This section shall stand unmodified.

Section 13 .- This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY ESSENTIAL SUPPLIES (TEMPORARY POWERS) AND THE ESSENTIAL COMMODITIES AND CATTLE (CONTROL) (ENHANCEMENT OF PENALTY) ACT, 1947 (BOM. XXXVI OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY AGRICULTURAL PESTS AND DISEASES ACT, 1947 (BOM. XLIII OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of Bombay State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY HABITUAL OFFENDERS RESTRICTION ACT, 1947 (BOM. LI OF 1947)

Section 1.—For "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—In clause (2), in sub-clause (a) for "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 23.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories". H 5168-327

THE DISPOSITIONS OF PROPERTY (BOMBAY) VALIDATION ACT, 1947 (BOM. LIV OF 1947)

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute " pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories ".

THE BOMBAY WAREHOUSES ACT, 1947 (BOM. LVI OF 1947)

Section 1.—For "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY RENTS HOTEL AND LODGING HOUSE RATES CONTROL ACT, 1947 (BOM. LVII OF 1947)

Section 2.—In sub-section (1), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Schedule 1.-Omit the clauses-

"(1)" relating to the Belgaum District;

"(m)" relating to the Bijapur District;

"(n)" relating to the Dharwar District; and

"(o)" relating to the Kanara District.

THE BOMBAY RATIONING (PREPARATORY AND CONTINUANCE) MEASURES ACT, 1947 (BOM. LVIII OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY PRIMARY EDUCATION ACT, 1947 (BOM. LXI OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay except" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and".

Section 2.--(1) In clause (8), omit " for the State of Bombay ".

(2) In clause (18), for "State Board" substitute "Board".

Chapter X.—In the heading to the Chapter, omit "State".

Section 58.-(1) In the marginal note, omit "State".

(2) In sub-section (1), for "State Board" substitute "Board".

Section 59.—(1) In the marginal note, omit "State".

(2) In clause (a), for "State" substitute " area to which this Act extends ".

"Transitory and special provision ¶in respect of Kolhapur District School Board] on account of re-organisations of states.

XXXVII of 1956.

1 2[New sections 66 and 67].—After section 65, insert:—

66. (1) with effect from such date as the State Government may, by notification in the *Official Gazette*, appoint the District School Board of Kolhapur shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, stand reconstituted and shall be deemed to be the District School Board for the District of Kolhapur as formed on the 1st day of November 1956 by the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, and shall consist of such number of members as may be nominated by the State Government in this behalf.

(2) The members to be nominated shall, as far as may be, be persons who were the members of the Kolhapur School Board or who were elected from the Chandgad Taluka on the Belgaum School Board, before such reconstitution.

(3) The members of the school board so reconstituted shall hold office for such period, as the State Government may by notification in the Official Gazette specify, but not exceeding one year from the date of such reconstitution.

(4) The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the school board reconstituted as aforesaid shall be elected in the manner provided in this Act.

 ${}^{2}[(5) (a)$ When the period of office of the members of the school board under sub-section (3) is due to expire, the school board of the district shall be constituted in the manner provided in section 4 and other relevant provisions of this Act;

(b) Notwithstanding the expiry of the period of office of such members, they shall continue in office until the members of the new school board are elected, appointed or nominated, as the case may be.]

(6) Upon the reconstitution of the school board under this section, or as soon as may be thereafter, the State Government, after consulting the Government of Mysore, may by Order provide for all or any of the following matters, namely:—

(a) the transfer, in whole or in part, of the assets, rights and liabilities (including any rights and liabilities under contract) of the former school boards of Belgaum and Kolhapur to the reconstituted school board of Kolhapur and the terms and conditions (if any) of such transfer;

(b) the transfer or re-employment of any of the employees of any such former school boards to or by the reconstituted school board of Kolhapur;

(c) such incidental, consequential and supplementary matters as may be necessary to give effect to such apportionment and transfer.

(7) Where an Order is made under this section transferring the assets, right or liabilities of a former school board, then by virtue of that order such assets, rights and liabilities of such school board shall vest in and be the assets, rights and liabilities of the reconstituted school board."]

⁴[67. (1) With effect from such date as the State

Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette,

appoint, the District School Board of Banaskantha

"Transitory and special provision, in respect of Banaskantha District School Board, on account of re-organisation of states.

re-organisation of states. shall, notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, stand reconstituted and shall be deemed to be the District School Board for the District of Banaskantha as formed on the 1st day of November 1956 by the States Reorganisation Act, 1956 and shall consist of such number of members as may be nominated by the State

Government in this behalf.

H 5168-327a

¹ Ins. by G.O. of 27-7-1957.

^{*} Subs. by G.O. of 12-10-1957.

Ins. ibid.

Added by G.O. of 12-10-1957.

(2) The members to be nominated shall, as far as may be, be persons who were the members of the Banaskantha School Board and who represented the areas included in the said district excluding the Abu Road taluka, before such reconstitution.

(3) The members of the school board so reconstituted shall hold office for such period, as the State Government may by notification in the *Official Gazette*, specify, but not exceeding one year from the date of such reconstitution.

(4) The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the school board reconstituted as aforesaid shall be elected in the manner provided in this Act.

(5) (a) When the period of office of the members of the school board under subsection (3) is due to expire, the school board of the district shall be constituted in the manner provided in section 4 and other relevant provisions of this Act.

(b) Notwithstanding the expiry of the period of office of such members, they shall continue in office until the members of the new school board are elected, appointed or nominated, as the case may be.

(a) the transfer, in whole or in part, of the assets, rights and liabilities (including any rights and liabilities under contract) of the former school board of Banaskantha to the reconstituted school board of Banaskantha and the terms and conditions (if any) of such transfer;

(b) the transfer or re-employment of any of the employees of the former school board to or by the reconstituted school board of Banaskantha;

(c) such incidental, consequential and supplementary matters as may be necessary to give effect to such apportionment and transfer.

(7) Where an Order is made under this section transferring the assets, rights or liabilities of the former school board, then by virtue of that Order such assets, rights and liabilities of such school board shall vest in and be the assets, rights and liabilities of the reconstituted school board."

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF FRAGMENTATION AND CONSOLIDATION OF HOLDINGS ACT, 1947 (BOM. LXII OF 1947)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY FORWARD CONTRACTS CONTROL ACT, 1947 (BOM. LXIV OF 1947)

Section 1.—For "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 9.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE LAND ACQUISITION (BOMBAY AMENDMENT) ACT, 1948 (BOM. IV OF 1948)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE POONA UNIVERSITY ACT, 1948 (BOM. XX OF 1948)

Section 2.—In clause (5)—

(1) omit "Bombay State".

(2) " State of Bombay " shall stand unmodified.

Section 5.-In sub-section (4)-

(1) "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified;

(2) for "a Part B State or other territories" substitute "any territory in India outside this State".

Section 16.—In sub-section (1), under Class I, in paragraph (B)—

(1) in clause (iii), omit "Bombay State".

(2) in clause (viii), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

Section 19.-In sub-section (1), in clause (ii), omit "Bombay State".

Section 20.—In sub-section (1), in clause (xiii), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY REFUGEES ACT, 1948 (BOM. XXII OF 1948)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 4.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 7.— For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

First Schedule.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY LAND REQUISITION ACT, 1948 (BOM. XXXIII OF 1948)

Section 5.—In sub-section (1), for "purpose of the State or any other public purpose" substitute " any public purpose ".

Section 6.—In sub-section (4), for "the purpose of the State or any other public purpose" substitute "any public purpose".

Section 7.—For "any purpose of the State or any other public purpose" substitute "any public purpose".

New section 23.—After section 22, insert—

"Saving. 23. Nothing in this Act shall apply to any premises to which the Requisitioning and Acquisition of immovable Property Act, 1952, applies ".

Schedule.--(1) For entry 10 substitute "10 Chandgad Taluka in the Kolhapur District";

(2) Omit entry 11.

States Reorganisation Act, 1956 [1956 : Act XXXVII

THE BOMBAY LOTTERIES AND PRIZE COMPETITIONS CONTROL AND TAX ACT, 1948 (BOM. LIV OF 1948)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2) for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—In sub-section (1)—

in clause (e), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 33.—For "State of Bombay" substitute " pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY ANIMAL CONTAGIOUS DISEASES (CONTROL) ACT, 1948 (BOM. LIX OF 1948)

Section 1.--In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 3.—In clauses (b), (c) and (i), for "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 6.—In sub-section (2), for "into the State" substitute "into the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY TENANCY AND AGRICULTURAL LANDS ACT, 1948 (BOM. LXVII OF 1948)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2) for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 67.—For "in the State" substitute "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 88B.—For "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY CHILDREN ACT, 1948 (BOM. LXXI OF 1948)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2) for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 3.—For "of the State" substitute "of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 98.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY SHOPS AND ESTABLISHMENTS ACT, 1948 (BOM. LXXIX OF 1948)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay " substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Schedule I.—Omit entries at 33, 34, 35, 40 and 41.

THE BOMBAY ANIMAL PRESERVATION ACT, 1948 (BOM. LXXXI OF 1948)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY SUGARCANE CESS ACT, 1948 (BOM. LXXXII OF 1948)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 11.--(1) For "State Sugarcane Cess Fund " substitute "Bombay Sugarcane Cess Fund ".

(2) For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 14.—In clause (g) of sub-section (2), for "Provincial Sugarcane Cess Fund" substitute "Bombay Sugarcane Cess Fund".

THE BOMBAY ANATOMY ACT, 1949 (BOM. XI OF 1949)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY NURSING HOMES REGISTRATION ACT, 1949 (BOM. XV OF 1949)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

¹[THE KARNATAK UNIVERSITY ACT, 1949 (BOM. XX OF 1949)

This Act, in its application to the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories, shall stand repealed.]

THE BOMBAY PROHIBITION ACT, 1949 (BOM. XXV OF 1949)

Throughout the Act, except in sections 1 (2), 2 (36) and 106 and in the expression "State Government", for "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories".

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.-For clause (36), substitute-

"(36) ' pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories ' includes the space within the limits of its territorial waters;".

Section 106.---" State Government" and "State or territory" shall stand unmodified but elsewhere, for "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY REPATRIATED PRISONERS ACT, 1949 (BOM. XXVII OF 1949)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—Clause (c) shall stand unmodified.

Section 10.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY MERGED AREAS (AMENDMENT OF LAWS) ACT, 1949 (BOM. XXX OF 1949)

Section 2.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY BHAGDARI AND NARWADARI TENURES ABOLITION ACT, 1949

(BOM. XXXII OF 1949)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY LAND ACQUISITION OFFICERS PROCEEDINGS VALIDATION ACT, 1949 (BOM. XXXV OF 1949)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY PREVENTION OF EXCOMMUNICATION ACT, 1949 (BOM. XLII OF 1949)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

"[THE INDIAN STAMP (BOMBAY AMENDMENT) ACT, 1949 (BOM. LVI OF 1949)

Section 6-A.—In sub-section (1) of section 6-A of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as inserted by this Act,—

(1) for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories";

(2) for " in the State " substitute " in the said State ".]

THE BOMBAY PROVINCIAL MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS ACT, 1949 (BOM. LIX OF 1949)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 127.--Clause (f) of sub-section (2) and sub-section (4) shall stand unmodified.

THE PANCH MAHALS MEHWASSI TENURE ABOLITION ACT, 1949 (BOM. LXIII OF 1949)

Section 1.-Sub-section (2) shall stand unmodified.

⁴ Ins. by G. O. of 11-10-1957.

THE MAHARAJA SAYAJIRAO UNIVERSITY OF BARODA ACT, 1949 (BARODA ACT XVII OF 1949)

Section 18.—In sub-section (1), under "class I Ex-officio Fellows" in paragraph (A), clause (vi) shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY LOCAL AUTHORITIES CENSUS EXPENSES CONTRIBUTION ACT, 1950 (BOM. XXIII OF 1950)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY COMMISSIONERS (ABOLITION OF OFFICE) ACT, 1950 (BOM. XXVIII OF 1950)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY NATIONAL PARKS ACT, 1950 (BOM. LIV OF 1950)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 17.—For "in the State" substitute "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY PARAGANA AND KULKARNI WATANS (ABOLITION) ACT, 1950 (BOM. LX OF 1950)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay excluding the" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and ".

THE BOMBAY POLICE ACT, 1951 (BOM. XXII OF 1951)

Section 2.—In Sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 8A.—For "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 20.—For "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 32.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 63A.—For "State of Bombay" substitute " pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 149A.—For "in the State" substitute "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 167.—In sub-section (3), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisaton State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY SEPARATION OF JUDICIAL AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS ACT, 1951 (BOM. XXIII OF 1951)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.-For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY WILD ANIMALS AND WILD BIRDS PROTECTION ACT, 1951 (BOM. XXIV OF 1951)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Sections 12 and 16.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 37.—In the Explanation, for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 54.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY STATE RESERVE POLICE FORCE ACT, 1951 (BOM. XXXVIII OF 1951)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 10.—In sub-section (1), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 14.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY DISTRICT MUNICIPAL AND MUNICIPAL BOROUGHS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1951 (BOM. XLIV OF 1951)

Section 6.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE SALSETTE ESTATES (LAND REVENUE EXEMPTION ABOLITION) ACT, 1951 (BOM. XLVII OF 1951)

Section 5.—For "in the State" substitute "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY DRUGS (CONTROL) ACT, 1952 (BOM. XXIX OF 1952)

Section 1.--In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

4862

1956 : Act XXXVII | States Reorganisation Act, 1956

THE BOMBAY DISPLACED PERSONS PREMISES CONTROL AND REGULATION ACT, 1952 (BOM. XXXI OF 1952)

New section 1A.-After section 1 insert:-

"Application, 1A. It applies to displaced persons premises situate in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE AKRANI MAHAL (APPLICATION OF LAWS) REGULATION, 1952 (BOMBAY REGULATION I OF 1952)

Section 1.-Omit " in the State of Bombay ".

Section 2.—For "State o' Bombay " substitute " pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY SALES TAX ACT, 1953 (BOM. III OF 1953)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.--(1) In clause (6), for "State of Bombay," substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(2) In clause (13),-

(a) for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(b) omit the Explanation.

Section 5.—After sub-section (5), add,

"Explanation.—For the purpose of sub-sections (2), (4) and (5), in determining the limits of the turnover of sales or purchases of a dealer, clause (i) of sub-section (1) shall, with effect from the 1st day of November 1956, be read and construed as follows, namely:—

In the case of a dealer who brings any goods into the area of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories from any place outside the said area or to whom any goods are despatched from any place outside the said area whether by land, water or air, Rs. 10,000 provided that the aggregate value of the goods so brought or despatched during the period of one year is not less than Rs. 2,500."

Section 8.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories."

Section 9.—In the Explanation, for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 10.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 10A.—In the Explanation, for "State of Bombay" substitute pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories". Section 12.—In the Explanation, for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 12A.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

New Section 15A.-After section 15 insert-

"Powers of Collector of assessment or reassessment of taxes due prior to 1st Novembor 1956.

15A. Where the amount of the tax due from a dealer for any period prior to the 1st day of November 1956 has not been assessed or any turnover has escaped assessment then notwithstanding the reorganisation of States under the States Reorganisation Act, 1956, it shall be competent to the Collector to assess or reassess the amount of tax due in accordance with the relevant provisions of this Act, in respect of the sales or purchases made by such dealer within the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories during such period."

¹[" Provided that in the case of returns furnished by a dealer for the whole State, before the 1st day of November 1956, the Collector shall complete proceedings and assess the tax due from such dealer notwithstanding that the sales or purchases included therein were made in any transferred territory."]

Section 46 .--- " State of Bombay " shall stand unmodified.

New section 46A.—After section 46 insert the following:—

"Certain sales and purchase not to be liable to tax.

46A. Nothing in this Act or the rules made or deemed to have been made thereunder shall be deemed to impose or authorise the imposition of a tax on any sale or purchase of any goods where such sale or purchase takes place in the course of trade or commerce between the area of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories on the one hand, and any territory of the new State of Bombay outside that area on the other, except in so far as the State Legislature may by law otherwise provide, and the provisions of this Act and the said rules shall be read and construed accordingly."

THE BOMBAY CINEMAS (REGULATION) ACT, 1953 (BOM. XI OF 1953)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 4.—In the proviso, for "State", where it occurs for the second time, substitute by "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding transferred territories".

Section 6.—In sub-section (1), for "of the State" substitute "of the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories", and for "in the State, part or area, as the case may be" substitute "in the area specified in the order".

Section 11.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY EVACUEE INTEREST (SEPARATION) VALIDATING AND SUPPLEMENTARY ACT, 1953 (BOM. XXIX OF 1953)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY UNIVERSITY ACT, 1953 (BOM. XXXI OF 1953)

Section 16.—This section shall stand unmodified.

Section 17.—This section shall stand unmodified.

Section 65.—Clause (iv) shall stand unmodified.

Section 66.—This section shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY LAND TENURES ABOLITION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1953

(BOM. XXXVIII OF 1953)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay excluding" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and ".

THE BOMBAY PERSONAL INAMS ABOLITION ACT, 1952 (BOM. XLII OF 1953)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories and ".

Section 8.—For "State" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY KAULI AND KATUBAN TENURES (ABOLITION) ACT, 1953

(BOM. XLIV OF 1953)

Section 6.—For "in the State" substitute "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY MERGED TERRITORIES (BARODA MULGIRAS TENURE ABOLITION) ACT, 1953 (BOM. XLV OF 1953)

Section 7.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY SALES OF INTOXICANTS TAXATION ACT, 1953 (BOM. XLVII OF 1953)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.--(1) In clause (15)--

(a) for "within the State of Bombay" substitute "within the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

(b) omit the Explanation.

(2) In clause (19), "State of Bombay" shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY VETERINARY PRACTITIONERS ACT, 1953 (BOM. LXVIII OF 1953)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 3.—In clause (c) of sub-section (2), for "the State" substitute "the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 14.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

New section 15A.-After section 15, insert-

"Temporary Provision in respect of the first register. 15A. The register duly prepared and maintained under section 11 and in force immediately before the 1st day of November 1956 shall with effect from that date be deemed to be the register for the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY MERGED TERRITORIES (JANJIRA AND BHOR) KHOTI TENURE ABOLITION ACT, 1953 (BOM. LXXI OF 1953)

Section 2.—In clause (xiv), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

Section 13.—For "as in force in the State" substitute "as in force in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY REGISTRATION OF MARRIAGES ACT, 1953 (BOM. V OF 1954)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.-Clause (7) shall stand unmodified.

Section 7.—For "this State" substitute "the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY SEPARATION OF JUDICIAL AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS (SUPPLEMENTARY) ACT, 1954 (BOM. VIII OF 1954)

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE COURT-FEES (BOMBAY AMENDMENT) ACT, 1954 (BOM. XII OF 1954)

Section 1.—For "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY MERGED TERRITORIES AND AREAS (JAGIRS ABOLITION ACT, 1953 (BOM. XXXIX OF 1954)

Section 1.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

Section 9.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY ANIMAL PRESERVATION ACT, 1954 (BOM. LXXII OF 1954)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE PROVINCIAL SMALL CAUSE COURTS (SUITS VALIDATION) ACT, 1955 (BOM. XVI OF 1955)

Section 2.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

THE BOMBAY JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS (REGULATION OF REPORTS) ACT, 1955 (BOM. XVIII OF 1955)

Section I.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY MERGED TERRITORIES MISCELLANEOUS ALIENATIONS ABOLITION ACT, 1955 (BOM. XXII OF 1955)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

Section 2.—In clause (xii), for "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay".

Section 12.—For "State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories."

THE BOMBAY TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1954 (BOM. XXVII OF 1955)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE SARDAR VALLABHBHAI VIDYAPEETH ACT, 1955 (BOM. XL OF 1955)

Section 5.—Sub-section (4) shall stand unmodified.

Section 15.—Under "I. Ex-Officio Fellows", in paragraph (B), clause (iv) shall stand unmodified.

Section 16.-Sub-section (2) shall stand unmodified.

THE BOMBAY HIGHWAYS ACT, 1955 (BOM. LV OF 1955)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories."

Section 4.—(i) For "in the State" substitute "in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories";

(ii) For " of the State " substitute " thereof ".

THE BOMBAY GOVERNMENT PREMISES (EVICTION) ACT, 1955 (BOM. II OF 1956)

New Section 1A.—Before section 2 insert—

" Application.

1A. It applies to Government premises situate in the pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories ".

Section 2.—In clause (b), for "Government of Bombay" substitute "State Government".

THE BOMBAY AERIAL ROPEWAYS ACT, 1955 (BOM. III OF 1956)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY HINDU PLACES OF PUBLIC WORSHIP (ENTRY AUTHORIZATION) ACT, 1956 (BOM. XXXI OF 1956)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute "pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".

THE BOMBAY MOLASSES (CONTROL) ACT, 1956 (BOM. XXXVIII OF 1956)

Section 1.—In sub-section (2), for "whole of the State of Bombay" substitute pre-Reorganisation State of Bombay, excluding the transferred territories".